

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF CAMDEN

<hr/>)
TERESITA CAREY, by and)
through her guardian, Jim) HON. RENEE MARIE BUMB,
Carey, <u>et al.</u> ,) U.S.D.J.
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) <u>Civil Action</u>
)
CHRISTOPHER CHRISTIE,) Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-02522
Governor of the State of New)
Jersey, <u>et al.</u> ,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS, CHRISTOPHER CHRISTIE, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)**

GERARD HUGHES
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

JEFFREY S. CHIESA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Defendants
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 341-5096

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE NO PLAN TO CLOSE VINELAND DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER OR TO TRANSFER PLAINTIFFS TO ALTERNATE RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENTS	11
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS' ADA AND REHABILITATION ACT CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THESE LAWS DO NOT REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO SERVE INDIVIDUALS IN INSTITUTIONS	16
POINT III	
PLAINTIFFS' MEDICAID ACT CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO SERVE PLAINTIFFS IN A PARTICULAR INSTITUTION	24
POINT IV	
THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM HEARING PLAINTIFFS' DUE PROCESS CLAIMS BECAUSE THE STATE HAS AN ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL APPEAL PROCESS TO ADJUDICATE THE APPROPRIATENESS OF DEFENDANTS' OFFERS OF RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENT	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 <u>U.S.</u> 315 (1943)	28, 29
<u>Chiropractic America v. LaVecchia</u> , 180 <u>F.3d</u> 99 (3d Cir. 1999)	30, 32
<u>E. Texas Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</u> , 431 <u>U.S.</u> 395 (1977)	28
<u>Estate of DeMartino v. Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services</u> , 373 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 210 (App. Div. 2004), <u>certif. denied</u> , 182 <u>N.J.</u> 425 (2005)	24, 25
<u>Frederick L. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 364 <u>F.3d</u> 487 (3d Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<u>Helen L. v. DiDario</u> , 46 <u>F.3d</u> 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<u>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</u> , 114 <u>F.3d</u> 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<u>J.D. v. Div. of Developmental Disabilities</u> , 329 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 516 (App. Div. 2000)	5
<u>J.E. v. Division of Developmental Disabilities</u> , 131 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1993)	30, 31, 32
<u>Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Decker</u> , 631 <u>F.3d</u> 89 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 11
<u>Longshoreman v. Boyd</u> , 347 <u>U.S.</u> 222 (1954)	14
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 <u>U.S.</u> 555 (1992)	12
<u>Mistrick v. Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services</u> , 154 <u>N.J.</u> 158 (1998)	24, 25
<u>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 132 <u>F.3d</u> 902 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<u>Mortensen v. First Fed. Savings and Loan Ass'n</u> , 549 <u>F.2d</u> 884 (3d Cir. 1977)	10

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989) 29, 30, 32

Newark v. Natural Resource Council, Dep't of Env't'l Protection, 82 N.J. 530 cert. denied, 449 U.S. 983 (1980) 33

North Carolina v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971) 12

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999) passim

Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co., 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998) 7, 11

Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio, 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) 12

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 28

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 10

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 12, 13, 14

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985) 12

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 12

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 31

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS CITED

Fourteenth Amendment 3, 31

FEDERAL STATUTES CITED

29 U.S.C. 794 18

42 U.S.C.A. 301 et seq. 25

42 U.S.C.A. 1396 et seq. 24

42 U.S.C.A. 1396a 25

42 U.S.C. 1396d 26

42 U.S.C. 1396n 6, 26

42 U.S.C. 12101 17

42 U.S.C. 12132 17, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. 12134 17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS CITED

28 C.F.R. 35.130 18, 19

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. A 18, 21

28 C.F.R. 41.51 19

42 C.F.R. 441.302 26

42 C.F.R. 483.440 27

FEDERAL COURT RULES CITED

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 12, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 28

STATE STATUTES CITES

N.J.S.A. 30:1-7 6

N.J.S.A. 30:4D-1 et seq. 24, 25

N.J.S.A. 30:4D-2 25

N.J.S.A. 30:4D-5 25

N.J.S.A. 30:4D-7 25

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-2 32

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-9 30

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-23 et seq. 5

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-25 5

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-26 33

N.J.S.A. 30:6D-42.1 5

STATE REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 10:46B-5.1 9, 32

N.J.A.C. 10:46C-1.1 et seq. 5

N.J.A.C. 10:48-2.1 9, 32

N.J.A.C. 10:48-7.1 10, 32

STATE COURT RULES CITED

N.J. Ct. R. 2:2-3(a)(2) 10, 32
